31 December
2010

US$ US$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 918,421 12,821,534

Financial liabilities

Borrowings – fi xed rate 13,090,753 12,622,003

Borrowings – variable rate 15,366,801 -

The Consolidated Entity does not account for any fi xed rate fi nancial assets and liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss,
therefore a change in interest rates at reporting date would not affect profi t or loss.

An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would have decreased the Consolidated Entity’s profi t by US$112,629 (31 December
2010: increase the Consolidated Entity’s profi t by US$181,290). 100 basis points is management’s assessment of the possible
change in interest rates.

The following sensitivity analysis is based in interest rate risk exposure in existence at the reporting date.

At balance date, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profi t
and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Post tax profi t
higher / (lower)

Other comprehensive income
higher / (lower)

31 December
2011

31 December
2010

31 December
2011

31 December
2010

US$ US$ US$ US$

+ 1% (100 basis points) (112,629) 181,290 - -

- 1 % (100 basis points) 112,629 (181,290) - -

The movement in profi t are due to higher / lower interest earned from variable rate cash balances.

IOP REPORT 2011.indd   78 2/05/12   12:22 PM

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2011   }   79

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b)   Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk on purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the
respective functional currencies of the entities within the Consolidated Entity, which is primarily the United States dollar (US$).
The Company has not entered into any derivative fi nancial instrument to hedge such transactions.
As a result of subsidiaries whose functional currency is United States dollars, the Consolidated statement of fi nancial position can
be affected signifi cantly by movements in the exchange rates.

At balance date, the Consolidated Entity had the following exposure to Australian dollar and Great British Pounds foreign currency
that is not designated in cash fl ow hedges:

31 December
2011

31 December
2010

US$ US$
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - AUD 179,949 1,001,611
Cash and cash equivalents - GBP 155,735 515,325

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at reporting date:

At balance date, had the United States dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post
tax profi t and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Post tax profi t
higher / (lower)

Other comprehensive income
higher / (lower)

31 December
2011

31 December
2010

31 December
2011

31 December
2010

US$ US$ US$ US$

US dollar to AUD + 10% 17,995 91,056 - -

US dollar to AUD - 10% (17,995) (91,056) - -
US dollar to GBP + 10% 15,574 51,533 - -
US dollar to GBP - 10% (15,574) (51,533) - -

(c) Commodity price risk

The Company is still in the exploration and evaluation phase. Consequently its fi nancial assets and liabilities are subject to minimal
commodity price risk.

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the fi nancial assets of the Consolidated Entity, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other
receivables and available-for-sale fi nancial assets. The Consolidated Entity’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of
the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the fi nancial assets (as outlined in each applicable note).